area identifies, evaluates and manages financial risks in close co-operation with the operating divisions. Council have

approved the overall risk management policy and provide policies on specific areas such as investment policy,

(a) Interest rate risk

Cash and cash equivalents

The Shire's main interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents with variable interest rates, which exposes the
Shire to cash flow interest rate rish. Short term overdraft facilities also have variable interest rates however these are

repaid within 12 months, reducing the risk level to minimal.

Excess cash and cash equivalents are invested in fixed interest rate term deposits which do not expose the Shire to cash
flow interest rate risk. Cash and cash equivalents required for working capital are held in variable interest rate accounts
and non-interest bearing accounts. Carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents at the 30 June and the weighted average

interest rate across all cash and cash equivalents and term deposits held disclosed as financial assets at amortised cost

are reflected in the table below.

Weighted
Average Carrying Fixed Variable Non Interest

Interest Rate Amounts Interest Rate Interest Rate Bearing

% $ $ $ $
2020
Cash and cash equivalents 0.25% 7,202,711 0 7,199,971 2,740

2019
Cash and cash equivalents 1,25% 7,906,681 0 7,903,941 2,740

Sensitivity
Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income from cash and cash equivalents as a result of changes in

interest rates. 2020 2019

Impact of a 1% movement in interest rates on profit and loss and equity* 72,000 79,039
* Holding all other variables constant

Borrowings
Borrowings are subject to interest rate risk - the risk that movements in interest rates could adversely affect funding costs.

The Shire manages this risk by borrowing long term and fixing the interest rate to the situation considered the most
advantageous at the time of negotiation. The Shire does not consider there to be any interest rate risk in relation to borrowings.

Details of interest rates applicable to each borrowing may be found at Note 16(b).

45Shire of Narrogin Annual Report 2019-2020 Page | 74

SHIRE OF NARROGIN
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL REPORT